
CITY OF HAYWARD 

AGENDA REPORT 

AGENDA DATE 11116199 

AGENDA ITEM 

WORK SESSION ITEM 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Director of Public Works 

SUBJECT: Sidewalk Rehabilitation: Award of Contract and Appropriation of Funds 

RECOMMEmATION: 

It is recommended that the City Council approve the attached resolution that: 

1. Awards the contract to J. J.R. Construction of San Mateo in the amount of $540,468.10; 
and 

2. Appropriates an additional amount of $42,000 to complete the project. 

BACKGROUND: 
This project is the continuation of the City’s ongoing Sidewalk Rehabilitation Program to 
replace existing sections of sidewalks in various City streets, which have been damaged by tree 
roots. This year’s project involves all property owners who are on the waiting list in all ten 
Tree Maintenance Districts. 

On September 21, 1999, the City Council approved the plans and specifications for the subject 
project and called for bids to be received on October 19, 1999. Four bids were received on 
October 19. J.J.R* Construction of San Mateo submitted the low bid in the amount of 
$540,468,10, which is 9 percent higher than the Engineer’s estimate of $495,893.90. 
Vanguard Construction submitted the second bid in the amount of $575,212.30, which is 16 
percent above the Engineer’s estimate and $34,744.20 more than the low bid. The other two 
bids are 46 percent and 55 percent higher than the Engineer’s Estimate. The Engineer’s 
estimate was generally consistent with the bids received for last year’s program. However, 
due to the strong economy, many of the larger concrete contractors are busy and concrete unit 
prices have increased. J.J.R. Construction has not previously done work for the City; 
however, responses received by staff from other cities where they have worked are excellent. 

A combined Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) and Women Business Enterprises 
(WBE) goal of 10 percent was established for this project. J.J.R. Construction’s bid includes 
10 percent DBE participation. 



PROJECT COSTS: 

The estimated project costs are as follows: 

Contract Construction $ 540,468 ’ 
Design & Survey 74,000 
Administration & Printing 5,000 
Construction Survey & Inspection 44,532 
Total Estimated Cost $ 664,000 

FUNDTNG: 

The approved 199912000 Capital Improvement Program Budget includes $622,000 for this 
project. An additional appropriation of $42,000 is needed to complete the project. Sufficient 
funds are available in the fund balance for this appropriation. 

SCHJ3DULE: 
Award of Contract 
Begin Work 
Complete Work 

November 16, 1999 
December 14, 1999 

May 12, 2000 

Prepared by : 

: 
Robert A. Bauman, Deputy Director of Public Works 

Jestis Arrnas, City Mankger 

Attachments: Exhibit A: District l-10 Location Map 
Exhibit B: Bid Summary 



LOCATION MAP 
SIDEWALK REHABILITATION 

ALL DISTRICTS 
PROJECT NO. 6942 

Exhibit A 



CITY OF HAYWARD 
SIDEWALK RENABILlTATiON 1998-1999 
PROJECT NO. 6942 
BIDS OPENED: OCTOBER 19, 1999 

(NUMBER‘OF BIDS RECEIVED - 4) 
PAGE 1 OF 2 

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 1248 OAK STREET 1010 39-I-H AVENUE 

CONCRETE PAVING {PLANTER AREA] 

15 5 EA JUNIPER SHRUBS (5.GALLON PLANT) 30.00 150.00 50.00 250.00 55.00 275.00 

16 200 LF IRRlGATtON PtPE AND SPRlNKtER HEADS 5.00 1,ooo.oo . 10.00 2,000,00 11 .oo 2,200.oo 

17 IO CY IN-PLACE COMPACTED TOP SOIL 60.00 600.00 100.00 1 ,ooo.oo 55.00 550.00 
18 1 LS ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDER 45,ooo.oo 45,ooo.oo 1 45,ooo.oo 45,ooo.oo 45,ooo.oo 45,ooo.oo 

TOTAL BID I 495,893.90 540,468.110 575.212.30 



CITY OF HAYWARD 
SIDEWALK REHABILITATION 1998-I 999 
PROJECT NO. 6942 
BIDS OPENED: OCTOBER 19, 1999 

(NUMBER OF BJDS RECEIVED -‘4) 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

IISPOSET0 ENG. !NC P & P CONST. INC 

BID SUlViMARY I ENGINEER’S 4301 BETTENCOURT WAY 35575 BLACKBURN DRIVE 
ESTIMATE UNION ClTY CA 94587 NEWARK CA 94560 

CONCRETE PAVlNG (PLANTER AREA] 

STONES 
. 11 11,703 SF 6-INCH DEEP LIFT AC REPAIR 6.40 74,899.20 7.00 81,921 .oo 10.00 117,030*0c 

12 897 LF ROOT-BARRtER INSTALLATION 11.00 9,867.OO 7.30 6,548.lO 10.00 8,970.OO 
13 133 EA PLANT I S-GALLON TREE 150.00 19.950.00 247.00 32,85 1 .OO 200.00 26,600.OO 

I4 4,203 SF TURF 2.20 9,246.60 2.15 9,036.45 3.00 12,609.OO 
15 5 EA JUNIPER SHRUBS I5-GALLON PLANT) 30.00 150.00 23.00 115.00 50.00 250.00 
16 200 LF IRRtGATlON PIPE AND SPRINKLER HEADS 5.00 1 ,ooo.oo 14.00 2,800.OO 10.00 2.000.00 
17 10 CY IN-PLACE COMPACTED TOP SOIL 60.00 600.00 130.00 1.300.00 50.00 * 500.00 ! 
181 1 LS ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE OROER 45,000.00 45.000.00 45,ooo.oo 45.000.00 45.000.00 45.000.00 

I TOTAL 6tD 495.893.90 726,312.25 l 770.757.00 
‘TOTAL DIFFERENT WAN SUBMfTfED BID 



HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION NO. 

Introduced by Council Member 

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO J.J.R. 
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE SIDEWALK REHABILITATION 
PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 6942 

WHEREAS, on September 21, 1999, the City Council approved the plans and 
specifications for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project, Project 6942, and called for bids to be 
received on October 19, 1999; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that J.J.R. Construction, located in 
San Mateo, California, is hereby awarded the contract for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project, 
Project 6942, in accordance with the plans and specifications adopted therefor and on file in 
the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward at and for the price named and stated in the 
bid of the hereinabove specified bidder, and all other bids are hereby rejected. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and 
directed to execute an agreement with J.J.R. Construction, for the award of the contract on 
behalf of the City of Hayward, in an amount not to exceed $540,468.10, (Five hundred forty 
thousand, four hundred sixty eight dollars and 10 cents) in a form to be approved by the City 
Attorney. 

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 1999 

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 



ABSTAIN: 

ABSENT: 

ATTEST: 
City Clerk of the City of Hayward 

APPRqVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney of the City of Hayward 

Page 2 of Resolution No. 9!=- 



HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION NO, 

Introduced by Council Member 

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 99-l 10, AS 
AMENDED, THE BUDGET RESOLUTION FOR 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999-2000, 
RELATING TO AN APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR 
THE SIDEWALK REHABILITATION PROJECT, 
PROJECT NO. 6942 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that 
Resolution No. 99-110, as amended, the Budget Resolution for Capital Projects for fiscal 
year 1999-2000, is hereby further amended by appropriating an additional $42,000 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund (Fund 410), to the Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project, Project 
No. 6942. 

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 1999 

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAIN: 

ABSENT: 

ATTEST: 
City Clerk of the City of Hayward 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney of the City of Hayward 


